A0 I'TUTPATIVE TRIBUNAL

ENTRAL
PRINCIPAL BEMCH ¢ NEW DELHI

04 MNo. 1499/88
kéjhxil
New Delhi that the <=k Day of Movember, 1993,

Hon'ble M-, J.P. Sharma, Memb
Memt

mber (1)
Hon'ble Mr.o B.K. Singh, Membs

D
1 Sh.T.R. Gauba
Resident of KG-1/544,
Vikaspuri, MNew Delhi-18. Petitioner

]VI -~

Uniaon of India .
through the Secretary,

Ministry of Home &Ffairs, Respondents

(By Advocate Shri P.P. Khuranal

ORDER
{(Delivered by Hon'hle Hr. J.P

=2
E__
"'S
=
5'..,
=
e
=
=
413
N
<
—

The applicant s permanent Assistant of Centra
Secretariat  Service Cadre (C38) of the Ministry of Home

4ffairs. He was promoted as Section Officer on adhoc basis on

4,11.1982. However, e wWas ravaerted az  Assistant o1

22.12.1962. He remained on leave t111.3111=1963 and was again
promoted on adhoc basis as Section Dfficer with effect from

1.2.198% and posted in the Integrated Finance Division of the

Ministry of  Home Affairs. He was again reverted to his
substantive on 2.4.1982, Me was  again
promoted on oo Dasie Section Officer on 26.4.1983 | and
continued to officiate in the Sectien Officer Grade on adhoc

basis with a day's break after 60 days of officiation till his

retiremsnt on

m

p rannuation on z.tuz_,lgu T

The grisvan

3

¢ of the applicant iz that while he was

Section Officer, he

U‘

promoted in Movember 1982 on adhoc basis as




I

was continued to hold the desk dealing Qith the cases 0%
pensﬁoﬁ and training which he was holding é; dssistant in’
pursuance of Dept. of Personnel and Admﬁnistfatﬁv& Reforms OM
dated 11.12.1975 and was getting Rs. 50/- és,apecﬁai pay. He
was not redesignated as Desk officer nor‘hé was paﬁd. the
' ab
special pay of Rs. 75/- per month attagb\tp'the post of Desk
Officer. He made representation (Annexure & I1I) to the Joint
Secretary (Administration) Mﬁnfstry of Home ﬁffairs for issuing

of orders for payment Rs. 5/ per month with effect from

16

4.11.1982.  He made other representations subsequently but to
no effect. He filed the present application on 11.8.1988
praying for the grant of £he relief thatr the order dated
6.4.1968 (Ahnexure“ AI)  be modified in 5o far as the case of
applicant is concerned for payment of -special pay of Rs. 75/-
per month attached to the post of Desk .Offﬁcer With g11
alTowances from 1.2.1983 to 28.2.1985 together with arrears and
the said special pay of Rs. ?5/~ he taken‘ﬁﬁto account  for
calculating the rev%sed pens%onaky benefﬁ{s viz., pension,
commutation of pension, encashment of ieave; grant of gratufty
ete, aiongw%th the interest @ Rs, 18/~ per ahnum _from

1.2.1983 39171 the amount to be paid to the applicant.

& notice was issued to the applicant who contested
the application by filling a reply dpposimg the grant of relief

prayed for by the applicant. It is stated that the applicant

. was promoted on  adhoc basis with effact from 26.4.1983 as

Section Officer only in the Finance II desk of the MWinistry
{proper) in lieu of a Desk Officer. The case of the respondent

is that only regular Ssction Officers of CSS or ﬁssjstahts of

£SS with a winimum of 8 years service in that grade who thave




L3

been appointed on Tong term basis as Section Officer or those
who are included or approved for inclusion in the select
of Section OFfficer can be considered for appointment to  the
post of Desk Officer carrying a special pay of Rs. 75/- per
month {pre, 1.1.1286 ) over and above the scale of pay of
Section Officer, The reliance has been placed by the
respondents  on the 0M dated 11.12.1975 Annexure &) and further
clarified by the Department vide OM dated . 1.4.1976 {Annexurs B)

annexed to  the counter. However, in consideration of the fact

that he was posted in a desk (even though as 50 adhoc), he has

been granted  suitable honcorarium while MHA OM dated 6.11.1988.
It is this order of 6.11. lQG? that the applicant had prayed

modification to the grant of special pay of Rs., 75/- attatched
to the post of dask Officer. Since the applicant was never
fulfilled the requirement for appointment as Desk 0fficer and

was never notified and only discharged full responsibility of a

Desk Officer, he cannot be granted the benefit of special pay.

The  applicant has alszo  filed the  rejoinder
reiterating the same facts. HMe has, however, referred to
certain cases of Shri 8. Sridharan and Shri B.L. Junsja who

in similar circumstances were granted special pay. The reply

o0

of the respondent s that the case of Shri 3. Sridharan  and
Shri B.L. Juneja and Shri Y.F. Dhingra should not be treated
as precedence  1n view of the subsequent policy decision of the
Government after review, which was extended to the case of the

applicant,




We have heard the apflicant in person and the learned
counsel for the respondents aﬂﬁ perused the record. The clain
of the applicant with effect From 4.11.1982 or in the relief
column with effect from 1.2.1983 are basically hit by the
Timitation. The applicant has come against  an  order of
6.4.1988 by which the applicant has been granted honorarium for
performing duties of arduous  nature while working in  the
various desks in  the Ministry (Proper) where alonawith the
applicant 14 other Section Officers wers granted the same
benefit. The applicant should have assailed his grievancé when
the respondents did not consider his | epresentation in 1924,

The present application has been filed three years after his
. e
etirement and is totally a steal claim. Even in servy malters

(‘u

the aggrisved person has to file his clain with Timitation as
held in the case of State of Punjab Vs. Gurdev Singh, 1991
(L¥}§ SCC P 1. Thus, this claim of the applicant is barred by
Timitation.

Even  on merits the stand taken Dy the respondent s
based on the OM dated 11.12.1975 and 1.4.197¢ (Annexure & & B)
filed to the counter) which dwsaTlowg such  claims on  the
strength that the applicant was neither a regular. Section
Officer nor included in the select 1ist of Section Officer and
so not eligible for  appointment to the post of Desk Officer,

[t was only in those cases where the reqular Section 0fficers

£t

posted on the desk to work as Desk Officer with a special pay
of Rs. 75/~ per month revised to Rs. 150/~ after 1.1.1986 has
been agreed to be paid. The applicant who argued in  person
stressec that by virtue of OM of DPS AR dated 11.12.1975
pare 2 is on  the recommendation to Desk officer at Section

Dfficer 1eve1) provides all officers including those from 5SS




D

will get a special pay of Rs. 75/~ per month in addition to

their grade pay. This will be in force for a period of two

ears from the date of issue of these orders and after that the

necessity for the speacial pay.woqu be reviswed by the Dept.
of Parsonnel &.&dministrative Reforms. This OM wisualises the
appointment of incombent as a Desk O0fficer. Since there was no
notification in respect to the‘ap Ticant appointing as Desk

I

could not

Officer, h gte. under  Article

s

77(11) of the Constitution  of India. This, therafors,
necessitate that the notification has to be issued and since
there is no notification of formal appointment as Desk Officer
by the respondents. The applicant cannot claim the special pay
hor he can assert that there is a viclation of FR 17. The
applicant has been compensated by grant of honorarium by the

Impugned order dated 6.4.1983 as he performed some of the

duties of Desk O0fficer in addition to his own duties as Section

93}

0fficer. It is a fact that the applicant made reprasesntations
for the grant of the special pay but ti11 his retirement the
respondents  have not notified the appointment of the applicant

as Desk officer and it is obviously because the applicant wa

4]

only adhoo  Section 0fficer. Duiwng the period he worked as

w
U3
—
[6)]
w
%
o
a
_‘)
¢¢)
“Z
$]
<
e
=2
w5
e
o
]

Section Officer on  adhoc
officiation there was break and he was never regularised in his
appo{ntment as  Section Officer as per his seniority in  the
grade of Ssction Officer in 088, The applicant, thersfore,

should not  have any  grudge on this account. The exesmnplars

n as corrasct plebedbn in

O

cited by the applicant carmot be tak
view of the subsequent policy decision of the Government. The

mere posting of the applicant to discharge certain duties of

Finance (I1) desk by the respondents would not

foog
%
{3
=
fan
~h
)
—_—
%
o
-
—2
3

confer full responsibility of t




foa

visualised wunder Article 77 (11) of the Constitution of India.

Further the OM of 1976 (Annexuz B to the counter) wisualise

that a penal of Desk Dfficers should be prepared caderwise. It

is not the case of the applicant that any point of time he has
been included  in the

into account we find no merit in this application and the same

is dismissed as devoid of merits leaving the parties to  bear

their own cost.

- § ,
W

e

(5. XSingh) , (J.P. Sharma) S\ 9y

Membar (4) Member (In

q}Lpf

S

RIS SR Y




